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1. CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Important !

Avertissement :

Mesures de sécurité :
-

ciens suivent toutes les procédures de sécurité décrites dans ce manuel.

2. DESCRIPTIF 

      
Généralité
Ce visiophone est composé d’un poste de réponse intérieur avec écran et d’une platine extérieure avec interphone 

-

3. NOMENCLATURE

2. Micro pour communiquer avec la platine de rue. 
3. Touche surveillance ou relance de l’image.
4. Communication avec la platine de rue 
5. Commande d’une gâche ou d’une serrure électrique 
6. Commande d’un automatisme de portail
7. Commande d'intercommunication avec un moniteur supplémentaire (MN MONBO en option)

9. Sélection de la mélodie

 (en option)
 et de liaison avec la platine de rue

2. Objectif de la caméra C-MOS orientable 

5. Bouton d’appel 

7. Microphone
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9. Trous d’ajustement d’orientation de la caméra 

4. INSTALLATION
Note : -

2. Basculer la platine de rue vers l’avant (2)

Ne pas utiliser de 

5. 

Important :

Conseil :
et des intempéries. 

b.

Attention

5. CÂBLAGE

  

Attention : il ne faut en aucun cas doubler les fils pour en augmenter la section. 

Fils à utiliser pour liaison moniteur/platine de rue et alimentation:  

2

ouvre-portes).
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Important :

A noter que cette fonction n’est valide que si l’écran est allumé. Une coupure brève de l’image se produit au 
moment de la commande.

Important : 

A noter que cette fonction n’est valide que si l’écran est allumé. Une coupure brève de l’image se produit au 
moment de la commande.

6. MODE D’EMPLOI

a. Utilisation du visiophone

 pour communi-
quer avec lui.

 pour
éteindre le moniteur.

.

La gâche ou la serrure se déclenche lorsqu’on appuie sur le bouton .         

Pour commander un automatisme appuyer sur la touche  

A noter que les fonctions d’ouverture ne sont valides que si l’écran est allumé. Une coupure brève de l’image se 
produit alors au moment de la commande.

b.  Réglages du moniteur
5 réglages – accessibles sous le moniteur :

Réglages des LEDs (8) ON : rétro éclairage allumé OFF : rétro éclairage éteint
Sélection de la mélodie (9)
Réglage du volume de la mélodie (10)
Réglage de la couleur (11)
Réglage de la luminosité (12)

c. Réglages sur la platine de rue (fig. 3)

Attention,
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d. Connexion d’un seul moniteur

e. Connexion de deux moniteurs (fig.7)
-

2. Les deux moniteurs sont identiques

temps

 conversation entre les deux moniteurs)

f. Scénario de l’intercom
   

 
 

e. La conversation dure 30s (pas de rallonge de conversation)
 

g. Impossible d’actionner les commandes d’ouverture de porte ou portail pendant l’intercom

l’intercommunication)

coupe la communication entre les 2 moniteurs et les images de la platine de rue sont reçues sur les 2 moniteurs

7. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

a. Moniteur (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Platine de rue (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPTIONS

9. ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE - GARANTIE

Panne Cause Solution

-
lume pas correctement enfoncée.

son bonne section et que les câbles de liaison du 

-
tement au soleil ou sur une surface réfléchis-
sante.

sonnerie

s'éclaire pas
 Corriger le branchement

puis tout est bloqué
-

HOTLINE : €

 
-
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Attention : 

nettoyage.

Le ticket de caisse ou la facture fait preuve de la date d’achat.

10. MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ

n’assumerons aucune responsabilité pour les dommages en résultant !

mauvaise manipulation ou par manque de conformité aux consignes de sécurité.

dans ce manuel.

 : Ce symbole indique un risque de choc électrique ou un risque de court-circuit.

d’utiliser cet appareil avec une tension différente. 

installations électriques. 

- Ne jamais brancher ou débrancher les appareils électriques avec les mains mouillées.

une personne expérimentée. 

ATTENTION Avertit l’utilisateur de la présence d’instructions importantes concernant l’utilisa-
tion et l’entretien (la réparation) dans la documentation accompagnant l’appareil.

pour les personnes. 
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1. DISPOSIZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Importante!

Avvertenza:

Misure di sicurezza:

seguano le procedure di sicurezza descritte in questo manuale.

2. DESCRIZIONE 

      
Descrizione generale

con citofono e telecamera che permettono di vedere e di comunicare con il visitatore che ha suonato. La sua instal-

3. NOMENCLATURA

2. Microfono per comunicare con la pulsantiera esterna. 
3. Tasto sorveglianza o riavvio dell'immagine.
4. Comunicazione con la pulsantiera esterna. 
5. Comando bocchetta o serratura elettrica 
6. Comando automatismo cancello
7. Comando di intercomunicazione con un monitor supplementare (MN MONBO come optional)

 
9. Selezione della melodia

 (optional)
 e del collegamento con la pulsantiera 

esterna

2. Obiettivo della telecamera C-MOS orientabile 

4. Altoparlante 
5. Pulsante di chiamata 

con l'aiuto di un piccolo giravite e far scivolare l'etichetta del portanome.  
7. Microfono
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9. Fori di regolazione dell'orientamento della telecamera 

4. INSTALLAZIONE
N.B.: -

Larsen).

2. Spostare la pulsantiera esterna in avanti (2)

4. Mettere del silicone (4) tra la visiera e il muro per evitare lo scorrimento dell'acqua. (Non utilizzare silicone a 
base di acido acetico (con odore di aceto))
5. Fissare solidamente la visiera antipioggia con l'aiuto di viti (5) 

7. Incastrare la pulsantiera esterna sulla sua visiera antipioggia dall'alto (6)

Importante:

Consiglio: -
temperie. 

Attenzione

5. CABLAGGIO

cavidotto dei cavi elettrici alimentati con 230  

Attenzione: 

Fili da utilizzare per il collegamento del monitor/pulsantiera esterna e alimentazione:  
 fino a 25 m

2

-
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Importante:

-

Da notare che questa funzione è valida esclusivamente se lo schermo è acceso. Al momento del comando si pro-
duce una breve interruzione dell'immagine.

Importante: -
-

mento all'etichetta incollata sul lato posteriore della pulsantiera esterna.

Collegarla direttamente ai morsetti 3 e 4 che si trovano sul lato posteriore della pulsantiera esterna. La pulsantie-

Da notare che questa funzione è valida esclusivamente se lo schermo è acceso. Al momento del comando si pro-
duce una breve interruzione dell'immagine.

6. MODALITÀ DI IMPIEGO

a. Utilizzo del videocitofono

 per comu-
nicare con lui.

 per spegnere il monitor.

.

La bocchetta o la serratura si innescano quando viene premuto il pulsante .         

 

Da notare che le funzioni di apertura sono valide solo se lo schermo è acceso. Al momento del comando si produce 
una breve interruzione dell'immagine.

b.  Regolazioni del monitor
5 regolazioni – accessibili sotto il monitor:

Regolazioni dei LED (8) ON : retroilluminazione accesa OFF: retroilluminazione spenta
Scelta della melodia (9)
Regolazione del volume della melodia (10)
Regolazione del colore (11)
Regolazione della luminosità  (12)

a. Regolazioni della pulsantiera esterna (fig. 3)

-
rendo uno stuzzicadenti nei fori.

Attenzione,
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d. Collegamento di un solo monitor

e. Collegamento di due monitor (fig.7)

e tolto sul primo monitor (fig.7)
2. I due monitor sono identici

sui 2 monitor.

 conversazione tra i due monitor)

f. Scenario dell'intercomunicazione
   

 
 

 
g. Impossibile azionare i comandi di apertura della porta o del cancello automatico durante l'intercomunicazione
h. L'intercomunicazione tra i due monitor può essere soltanto audio (durante l'intercomunicazione impossibile 
avere delle immagini dall'esterno)

pulsantiera esterna

7. CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Pulsantiera esterna (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPZIONI

9. ASSISTENZA TECNICA - GARANZIA

Guasto Causa Soluzione

accende correttamente inserita.

suono

luminosa 
-

na direttamente al sole o di fronte a una superfi-
cie riflettente.

suoneria

-
mina

 Correggere il collegamento

poi si blocca tutto

Assistenza Tecnica : +39 02 96488273

Ultima versione delle istruzioni scaricabili a colori su:

-

atmosferici. 

-
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Attenzione: 
non solo rischiano di danneggiare l'apparecchio ma sono anche pericolosi per la salute ed esplosivi.

10. MISURE DI SICUREZZA
I danni provocati dal non rispetto delle istruzioni riportate nel manuale determinano la decadenza della garanzia. 
Non potremo in alcun caso essere ritenuti responsabili per i danni che ne potrebbero derivare!

-
zione o dal non rispetto delle disposizioni di sicurezza.

disposizioni di sicurezza contenute nel presente manuale.

: Questo simbolo indica un rischio di shock elettrico o un rischio di cortocircuito.

mai di utilizzare questo apparecchio con una tensione differente. 

elettrici. 

controllare il funzionamento degli apparecchi elettronici.
- Osservare le istruzioni d'uso degli altri apparecchi collegati al sistema. 

- Non collegare o scollegare mai gli apparecchi elettrici con la mani bagnate.

tecnico specializzato. 

ATTENZIONE Avverte l’utente della presenza di istruzioni importanti circa l’utilizzo e la manuten-
zione (la riparazione) nella documentazione che accompagna l’apparecchio.
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1. CONSIGNAS DE SEGURIDAD

¡Importante!

Advertencia:

Medidas de seguridad:

todos los procedimientos de seguridad descritos en este manual.

2. DESCRIPCIÓN 

      
Generalidades

3. NOMENCLATURA

2. Micro para comunicar con la placa de calle (cámara). 
3. Tecla vigilancia o activación de la imagen.
4. Comunicación con la placa de calle. (cámara) 
5. Comando de un cerradero o de una cerradura eléctrica 
6. Comando de un automatismo de portal
7. Comando de intercomunicación con un monitor suplementario (MN MONBO en opción)

 

 (en opción)
 y de enlace con la placa de calle

2. Objetivo de la cámara C-MOS orientable 

4. Altavoz 
5. Botón de llamada 

-

7. Micrófono
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4. INSTALACIÓN
Nota: 

No utilizar 
silicona a base de ácido acético (olor a vinagre)
5. Fijar sólidamente la visera antilluvia con tornillos (5) 

Importante:

Consejo: se recomienda pasar los cables por un conducto de protección para protegerlos contra los golpes y las 
inclemencias del tiempo. 

2. Conectar los 2 hilos de la placa de calle (cámara) y los 2 hilos de alimentación (cap. 5 a) respetando bien el es-

Atención: piense en respetar la polaridad

5. CABLEADO

conducto que los cables eléctricos.alimentados en 230  

Atención: por ninguna razón se duplicarán los hilos para aumentar la sección. 

Hilos a utilizar para conexión monitor/placa de calle y alimentación  
e hasta 25 m

2

Respetar debidamente la polaridad entre la pantalla y la placa de calle (no debe respetarse ninguna polaridad para 
el comando de los abrepuertas)
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Importante:

Conectarlo directamente a los bornes 5 y 6 en la parte posterior de la placa de calle (cámara) (no debe respetar-
se ninguna polaridad).

Cabe mencionar que esta función sólo es válida si la pantalla está encendida. Se produce un corte breve de la 
imagen en el momento del comando.

Importante: 
-

ta pegada en la parte posterior de la placa de calle (cámara).

Conectarla directamente a los bornes 3 y 4 en la parte posterior de la placa de calle (cámara). La placa de calle 

Cabe mencionar que esta función sólo es válida si la pantalla está encendida. Se produce un corte breve de la 
imagen en el momento del comando.

6. MODO DE EMPLEO

a. Utilización del videoportero

la tecla  para comunicar con él.

para apagar el monitor.

.

.         

Para activar un automatismo pulsar la tecla . 

Cabe mencionar que las funciones de abertura sólo son válidas si la pantalla está encendida. Se produce un corte 
breve de la imagen en el momento del comando.

b.  Ajustes del monitor
5 ajustes - accesibles debajo del monitor:

Ajustes de los LEDs (8) ON: retroiluminación encendida OFF : retroiluminación apagada
Selección de la melodía (9)
Ajuste del volumen de la melodía (10)
Ajuste del color (11).
Ajuste de la luminosidad (12)

a. Ajustes en la placa de calle (cámara) (fig. 3)
Si al instalar el monitor y la placa de calle (cámara) en sus emplazamientos definitivos se da cuenta de una alineación 

Atención,
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d. Conexión de un solo monitor

e Conexión de dos monitores (fig. 7)

y retirado del primer monitor (fig.7)
2. Los dos monitores son idénticos

monitores al mismo tiempo

 conversación entre los dos monitores)

   

 
 

e La conversación dura 30s (la conversación no se alarga)
 

g. Imposible accionar los comandos de abertura de puerta o de portal durante la intercom
h. La intercom sólo puede ser audio entre los dos monitores (imposible tener imágenes del exterior durante la 
intercomunicación)

-
te del exterior corta la comunicación entre los 2 monitores y las imágenes de la placa de calle se reciben en los 
2 monitores

7. CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Placa de calle (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPCIONES

9. ASISTENCIA TÉCNICA - GARANTÍA

Causa Solución

enciende pulsada correctamente.

-
do

luminosa 
-

mente al sol o sobre una superficie reflectante.

timbre no suena

enciende
 Corregir la conexión

después todo se blo-
quea

Asistencia técnica : 902 109 819

www.cfi-extel.com

-
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Atención: 

durante la limpieza.

10. MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD:

-

manipulación incorrecta o el incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad.

-
trucciones y avisos de seguridad incluidos en el manual.

nunca utilizar este aparato con un nivel de corriente distinto. 
- Compruebe que todas las conexiones eléctricas del sistema sean conformes con las instrucciones de uso.

a las instalaciones eléctricas. 

control del funcionamiento de los aparatos electrónicos.
- Respete los consejos de uso del resto de aparatos asociados al sistema. 
- Póngase en contacto con una persona experimentada en caso de que tenga dudas sobre el modo de funcionamiento 
o la seguridad de los aparatos. 

experimentada. 

ATENCIÓN Avisa al usuario de la presencia de instrucciones importantes relativas al

para las personas
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1. INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Importante!

Advertência:

Medidas de segurança:

respeitem todos os procedimentos de segurança descritos neste manual.

2. DESCRITIVO 

      
Generalidades

-

3. NOMENCLATURA

2. Micro para comunicação com a placa de rua. 
3. Tecla vigilância ou relançamento da imagem.
4. Comunicação com a placa de rua 
5. Comando de uma chapa-testa ou de uma fechadura elétrica 
6. Comando de um automatismo de portão
7. Comando de intercomunicação com um monitor adicional (MN MONBO opcional)

 
9. Seleção da melodia

 (opcional)
 e de ligação com a placa de rua.

2. Lente da câmara C-MOS orientável 

4. Altifalante 
5. Botão de chamada 

7. Microfone
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4. INSTALAÇÃO
Nota: 

4. Colocar uma junta de silicone (4) entre a pala e o muro para evitar o escorrimento da água. (Não usar silicone 

5. Fixar solidamente a pala para a chuva com os parafusos (5) 

Importante:

Conselho: recomenda-se a passagem dos cabos numa conduta de proteção para os proteger dos choques e das 
intempéries. 

para uma instalação de base)

-

Atenção: certifique-se de respeitar a polaridade

5. CABLAGEM

que os cabos elétricos alimentados em 230  

Atenção: Não dobrar de modo algum os fios para aumentar a secção. 

Fios a usar para ligação monitor/placa de rua e alimentação:  
 até 25 m

2

Respeitar rigorosamente a polaridade entre o ecrã e a placa de rua (nenhuma polaridade a respeitar para o coman-
do dos trincos de porta).
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Importante:

Ligá-la diretamente nos terminais 5 e 6 na face posterior da placa de rua (nenhuma polaridade a respeitar)

Tomar nota que esta função só é válida se o ecrã estiver aceso. Um corte breve da imagem produz-se no momento 
do comando.

Importante: A chapa-testa ou a fechadura elétrica que vai instalar deverá imperativamente ser de baixo consu-
-

ta colada na face posterior da placa de rua.

Tomar nota que esta função só é válida se o ecrã estiver aceso. Um corte breve da imagem produz-se no momento 
do comando.

6. MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO

a. Utilização do videofone

 para comunicar 
com ele.

 para
apagar o monitor.

.

A chapa-testa ou a fechadura dispara quando se carrega no botão .         

Para comandar um automatismo premir a tecla . 

Tomar nota que as funções de abertura são válidas unicamente se o ecrã estiver aceso. Um corte breve da imagem 
produz-se então no momento do comando.

Configurações dos LEDs (8) ON: retroiluminação ligada OFF: retroiluminação desligada
Seleção da melodia (9)
Configuração do volume da melodia (10)
Configuração da cor (11)
Configuração da luminosidade (12)

-

Atenção,
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d. Conexão de um só monitor

e. Conexão de dois monitores (fig. 7)
-

tempo.

 conversa entre os dois monitores)

   

 
 

 

a intercomunicação)
i. A chamada da placa de rua é prioritária no intercomunicador: uma chamada proveniente do exterior corta a 
comunicação entre os 2 monitores e as imagens da placa de rua são recebidas nos 2 monitores

7. CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Placa de rua (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPÇÕES

9. ASSISTÊNCIA TÉCNICA - GARANTIA

Avaria Causa Solução

acende ligada corretamente.

luminosa 

toque

acende

tudo fica bloqueado

Última versão do manual download a cores em:
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Atenção: 

outro) para a limpeza.

O talão de compra ou a fatura comprova a data de compra.

10. MEDIDAS DE SEGURANÇA:

-

contidas neste manual.

tente utilizar este aparelho com uma tensão diferente. 
 

controlar o funcionamento dos aparelhos eletrónicos.

 
segurança dos aparelhos. 
- Nunca ligar ou desligar os aparelhos elétricos com as mãos molhadas.

experiente. 

ATENÇÃO manutenção (a reparação) na documentação que acompanha o aparelho. 

pessoas.
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1. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Important!

Warning:

Safety instructions:

this manual.

2. DESCRIPTION 

      
Generality
This videophone consists of an interior unit with a screen and an outside station making it possible to see and speak 

manual carefully

3. NOMENCLATURE

2. Microphone to communicate with the outside station. 
3. Surveillance or image restart key.
4. Communication with the outside station. 
5. Control for an electronic door opener or lock 
6. Control for an automated gate
7. Intercom control with an extra monitor (optional MN MOMBO)

 
9. Ring tone selection

  power supply (option)
 power supply wires and outside station connection wires

4. Speaker 
5. Call button 

screwdriver and slide the label out.  
7. Microphone
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9. Camera direction adjustment holes 

4. INSTALLATION
Note: 
otherwise the videophone will emit piercing feedback noise (Larsen effect)

2. Tip the outside station forward (2)

4. Place a silicone seal (4) between the shield and the wall to avoid water running inside. (
based silicone (vinegar smell))
5. 

Important: 

Tip: we recommend passing the cables through a protective sleeve to protect them from impacts and the weather. 

2. Connect the two outside station wires and the 2 power supply wires (ch. 5.a) according to the wiring diagram 

Caution: be sure to respect the polarity

5. WIRING

as 230  electric wires 

Caution: never double wires to increase their size. 

Wires to use for the monitor/outside station connection and power supply:  
th wires up to 25 m

2

intercom and opening controls (door opener and automation).
Respect the polarity between the screen and the outside station (no polarity to follow for the door opener con-
trol).
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Important:

Connect directly to terminals 5 and 6 on the back of the outside station (no polarity to respect).

Note that this function is only valid if the screen is switched on. The image will be interrupted 
control is used.

Important : The door opener or electronic lock you are about to install must be a low consumption device and 

outside station.

Note that this function is only valid if the screen is switched on. The image will be interrupted 
control is used.

6. USER GUIDE

a. Using the videophone

 button to talk.

button to turn the monitor off.

 key.

The latch or lock is triggered when  the  button is pressed.         

 button 

interrupted when the 
control is used.

b.  Monitor settings
5 settings - accessible beneath the monitor:

LED adjustments (8) ON : back-lighting on OFF : back lighting off
Ring tone selection (9)
Ring tone volume setting (10)
Colour setting (11)
Brightness setting (12)

a. Outside station settings (fig. 3)
If you notice that the outside station camera lens is not correctly aligned when installing the monitor and outside 

Caution, you can only compensate by a few centimetres in height. 
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d. Connecting a single monitor

e. Connecting two monitors (fig. 7)

from the first monitor (fig. 7)
2. Both monitors are identical

 conversation between the two monitors)

f. Intercom scenario
   

b. If there is no answer from MN2 after 30 seconds the call is ended 
 

  
e. The conversation lasts 30 seconds (no extended conversation)

 
g. It is not possible to use the door or gate opening controls when the intercom is active
h. The intercom between the two monitors can only be audio (impossible to have outside images when the inter-
com is being used) 

station cuts the communication between the 2 monitors and the images from the outside station are shown on 
both monitors

7. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Outside station (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPTIONS

9. TECHNICAL SUPPORT - WARRANTY

Fault Cause Solution

light up a power source fitted

sound

directly to sunlight or to a reflective surface.

ring tone

light
 Correct the connection

and then everything 
jams

HOTLINE : €
Last version of the dowloadable manual in color on  : 

This appliance has a parts and labour warranty in our workshops. 
-

phenomena. 
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Caution: 

The shop receipt or invoice is the proof of the purchase date.

10. SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

cannot  be held liable for the resulting damage!

failure to follow the safety instructions.
This product has been manufactured in full compliance with safety instructions.  In order to maintain this state of 

in this manual.

: This symbol indicates a risk of electric shocks or a risk of a short circuit. 

use this appliance with another voltage. 
- Make sure that all the system's electric connections are compliant with the usage instructions.

of electronic devices.
- Follow the usage instructions for the other devices connected to the system. 
- Please contact an experienced person if you have doubts as to the operation or safety of the appliances. 
- Never connect or disconnect electric appliances with wet hands.

person. 

WARNING
Informs the user about the presence of important instructions concerning the use 
and the maintenance (repair) in the documentation supplied with the appliance. 
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1. VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES:

Belangrijk!

de eindgebruiker.
Waarschuwing:

Veiligheidsmaatregelen:
-

heidsprocedures volgen die in deze handleiding zijn beschreven.

2. BESCHRIJVING 

      
Algemeen

3. ONDERDELEN

2. Micro om met de buitenpost te communiceren. 
3. Toets voor toezicht of het beeld opnieuw oproepen.
4. Communicatie met de buitenpost 
5. Bediening van een elektrische sluitplaat of een elektrisch slot 
6. Bediening van een automatische deuropener
7. Bediening van een intercom met een extra monitor (optionele MN MONBO)

 om de led's langs de zijkanten in of uit te schakelen
9. Selectie van de melodie

 (optioneel)
 en de verbinding met de buitenpost.

2. Lens van de draaibare C-MOS camera 
3. Schemersensor (activeert de IR-led's bij schemer)
4. Luidspreker 
5. Belknop 

7. Microfoon
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9. Stelgaten voor de richting van de camera 

4. INSTALLATIE
Opm.: 

4. Breng een siliconen afdichting (4) aan tussen de kap en de muur om te vermijden dat er regenwater tussen sijpelt. 
(Gebruik geen silicone op basis van azijnzuur (azijngeur)).
5. Bevestig de regenkap goed met behulp van de schroeven (5) 

Belangrijk:

Tip: we raden aan om de kabels door een beschermkoker te voeren om ze te beschermen tegen schokken en 
slechte weersomstandigheden. 

2. Bevestig de twee kabels van de buitenpost en de twee voedingskabels (hfdst. 5a) volgens het bekabelingsschema 

Opgelet

5. BEKABELING

buis als de stroomkabels van 230  

Opgelet: 
Bij een kortsluiting op de lijn wordt een beschermingsmechanisme geactiveerd: ontkoppel en herkoppel de voeding 

Kabels voor de verbinding van de monitor/buitenpost en voeding:  

2

intercom en de bedieningen voor openen (slotplaat en automatisch openen).
Let op de polen tussen het scherm en de buitenpost (u hoeft niet op de polen te letten voor de bediening voor 
het openen van de deur).
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Belangrijk:

Sluit direct aan op de klemmen 5 en 6 aan de achterkant van de buitenpost (niet op de polen letten).

Deze functie is alleen mogelijk wanneer het scherm is aangezet. Het beeld kan kort uitvallen op het ogenblik van 
de bediening.

Belangrijk: 

etiket op de achterzijde van de buitenpost.

Deze functie is alleen mogelijk wanneer het scherm is aangezet. Het beeld valt kort uit op het ogenblik van de 
bediening.

6. GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

a. Gebruik van de videofoon

 in om te communiceren.
 om

de monitor uit te zetten.

.

te duwen.         

 

Het openen is alleen mogelijk als het scherm is aangezet. Het beeld valt kort uit op het ogenblik van de bediening.

b.  Instellingen van de monitor
5 instellingen - toegankelijk onder de monitor:

Instelling van de led's (8) ON: de achtergrondverlichting brandt OFF: achtergrondverlichting is uit
Selectie van de melodie (9)
Instelling van het melodievolume (10)
Instelling van de kleuren (11)
Instelling van de lichtsterkte (12)

c. Instellingen op de buitenpost (fig. 3)
Indien u bij de installatie van de monitor en de buitenpost naar hun uiteindelijke plek ontdekt dat de lens van de 
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d. Aansluiting van een monitor

e. Aansluiting van twee monitoren (fig.7)

bij het bevestigen van een extra monitor.

3. Bij een oproep van de buitenpost zijn de beelden op de twee monitoren gelijktijdig te zien.

5. Bij 2 monitoren is intercommunicatie mogelijk (  communicatie tussen de twee monitoren)

f. Intercomscenario
   

Na 30s zonder antwoord van MN2 stopt de oproep 
 

 

 

tijdens het gesprek via de intercom) 

twee monitoren het beeld van de buitenpost te zien.

7. TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Buitenpost (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPTIES

9. TECHNISCHE HULPVERLENING - GARANTIE

Storing Oorzaak Oplossing

aan correct is ingeduwd.

geluid

bloot aan de zon of aan een  weerspiegelend 
oppervlak.

beltoon de 

op
 Corrigeer de aansluiting

geluid en alles blok-
keert

Indien nodig staat onze technische dienst tot uw beschikking 
Laatste versie van de te downloaden kleurenhandleiding op  :

-
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Opgelet: 

dampen.
-

niging.

10. VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN

-
woordelijkheid voor schade die hier het gevolg van is!

werd door een verkeerd gebruik of door een gebrek aan conformiteit met de veiligheidsinstructies.
-

waarschuwingen in deze handleiding in acht te nemen.

apparaat nooit te gebruiken met een andere spanning. 
- Let erop dat alle elektrische aansluitingen van het systeem conform de gebruiksinstructies zijn.

apparatuur te controleren.
- Lees de gebruiksinstructies van de andere apparaten die verbonden zijn met het systeem grondig door. 
- Neem contact op met een deskundig persoon in geval van twijfels over de werking of de veiligheid van de 
apparatuur. 
- Sluit elektrische apparaten nooit aan of koppel ze nooit los met natte handen.

persoon. 

OPGELET 
-

fende het gebruik en het onderhoud (de reparatie) in de documentatie bij het 
apparaat.

binnenin de kast van het product die van voldoende omvang zijn om een risico op elektrocutie 
voor personen te betekenen. 
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1. SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Wichtig!

Hinweis:

Sicherheitsmaßnahmen:

2. BESCHREIBUNG 

Allgemeines

optimal nutzen zu können.

3. NOMENKLATUR
a. Monitor (Abb. 2)

6. Bedienung einer automatischen Toröffnungsvorrichtung:
7. Steuerung der Gegensprechanlage mit einem zusätzlichen Monitor (MN MONBO als Option)

 
9. Auswahl der Melodie

 (optional)

Türsprechanlage

b. Türsprechanlage (Abb. 3)

4. Lautsprecher 
5. Ruftaste 

kleinen Schraubenziehers und schieben Sie das Namensschild heraus.  
7. Mikrofon
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4. INSTALLATION
Hinweis: 

a. Installation der Türsprechanlage (Abb. 4)

-
hindern. (
5. 

7. Setzen Sie die Türsprechanlage (5) von oben in den Regenschutz ein (6)

Wichtig:

Hinweis:

b. Installation des Monitors (Abb. 5)

(Abb. 6 für eine Grundinstallation)

-

Achtung: Polarität beachten

5. VERKABELUNG

 verlaufen  

Achtung: 

a. Anschluss des Bildtelefons (Abb. 6)
Zu verwendende Kabel für den Anschluss von Monitor/Türsprechanlage und Stromversorgung:  

tel bis zu  25 m
2

Interphone und die Steuerungen zum Öffnen (Türöffner und Automatismus).
Beachten Sie die Polarität zwischen Bildschirm und Türsprechanlage (bei der Steuerung der Türöffner ist keine Polarität 
zu beachten).
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Wichtig:

beachten)
Bitte beachten sie, dass diese Funktion nur aktiv ist, wenn der Bildschirm eingeschaltet ist. Bei Betätigung der 
Bedientasten schaltet sich das Bild kurz aus.

Wichtig: 

c. Anschluss einer Tormotorisierung (Abb. 6)

-
schlossen wird.
Bitte beachten sie, dass diese Funktion nur aktiv ist, wenn der Bildschirm eingeschaltet ist. Bei Betätigung der 
Bedientasten schaltet sich das Bild kurz aus.

6. NUTZUNG

a. Nutzung eines Bildtelefons

 

 um den Monitor auszuschalten.

.

.         

 
Die Öffnungsfunktionen sind nur aktiv, wenn der Bildschirm eingeschaltet ist Bei Betätigung der Steuerung schaltet 
sich das Bild kurz aus.

Einstellungen der LEDs (8) ON OFF -
schaltet

Auswahl der Melodie (9)
Einstellung der Melodielautstärke (10)
Einstellung der Farbe (11).
Einstellung der Helligkeit (12)

Löcher beheben. 

Achtung: 
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d. Anschluss eines einzigen Monitors

e. Anschluss von zwei Monitoren (Abb. 7)

Monitor angeschlossen und von ersten Monitor entfernt.

-
tiviert)
5. Mit 2 Monitoren ist eine Gegensprechverbindung möglich (  Gespräch zwischen zwei Monitoren)

f. Ablauf einer Gegensprechverbindung
   

 
 

beenden  

Gegensprechverbindung besteht
h. Bei einer Gegensprechverbindung zwischen zwei Monitoren besteht nur eine Audioverbindung (es ist nicht 

Bilder der Türsprechanlage werden auf den 2 Monitoren empfangen

7. TECHNISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

a. Monitor (MN MOMBO)

  

c. Türsprechanlage (PL MOMBO) 
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8. OPTIONEN

9. TECHNISCHE UNTERSTÜTZUNG - GARANTIE

Störung Ursache Lösungen

sich nicht einschalten Strom versorgt richtig eingesteckt wurde.

oder Ton

Sonneneinstrahlung oder einer reflektierenden 
Oberfläche aus.

kein   Türsprechanlage wurden umgekehrt verbun-

nicht ein
 Anschluss überprüfen

dann ist alles blockiert Netz trennen

-
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Achtung: 

10. SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN:

daraus entstehende Schäden!

der Sicherheitsvorschriften entstanden sind.

-

eingehalten werden. 

elektronischen Geräte zu überwachen.
 - Beachten Sie die Nutzungshinweise für die anderen mit dem Gerät verbundenen Systeme. 

der Geräte haben. 

erfahrene Person. 

ACHTUNG
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FR - Ne jetez pas les piles et les appareils hors d’usage avec les ordures ménagères. Les 
substances dangereuses qu’ils sont susceptibles de contenir peuvent nuire à la santé et à 
l’environnement.  Faites reprendre ces appareils par votre distributeur ou utilisez les 
moyens de collecte sélective mise à votre disposition par votre commune.

I - Non gettare le pile e le apparecchiature fuori uso insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Le sostanze 
dannose contenute in esse possono nuocere alla salute dell’ambiente. Restituire questo 
materiale al distributore o utilizzare la raccolta differenziata organizzata dal comune. 

E - No tire las pilas ni los aparatos inservibles con los residuos domésticos, ya que las 
sustancias peligrosas que puedan contener pueden perjudicar la salud y al medio ambiente.
Pídale a su distribuidor que los recupere o utilice los medios de recogida selectiva puestos a 
su disposición por el ayuntamiento.  

P - Não junte as pilhas nem os aparelhos que já não se usam com o lixo caseiro. As  
substâncias perigosas que ambos podem conter podem ser prejudiciais para a saúde e para 
o ambiente. Entregue esses aparelhos ao seu lixeiro ou recorra aos meios de recolha 
selectiva ao seu dispor.

NL - De lege batterijen en oude apparaten niet met het huisvuil meegeven: deze kunnen 
gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten die de gezondheid en het milieu schaden.
De oude apparaten door uw distributeur laten innemen of de gescheiden vuilinzameling van 
uw gemeente gebruiken.

GB - Don’t throw batteries or out of order products with the household waste (garbage). 
The dangerous substances that they are likely to include may harm health or the 
environment. Make your retailer take back these products or use the selective collect of 
garbage proposed by your city.

D - Verbrauchte Batterien und nicht mehr benützte Geräte sind Sondermüll. Sie enthalten 
möglicherweise gesundheits- und umweltschädliche Substanzen.
Geben Sie alte Geräte zur fachgerechten Entsorgung beim Gerätehändler ab bzw. benutzen 
Sie die örtlichen Recyclinghöfe.



France :  (0,337€ ttc/min)

Italia :  Assistenza Tecnica  : 
 assistenza@cfi-extel.com

España : Asistencia técnica :  
 sat-hotline@cfi-extel.com

Printed in P.R.C.

Découvrez nos produits sur : .


